ORDINANCE NO. 487

(Z-6)

20609

Secretary of State

STATE OF MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF STATE FILED

MAR 9 - 1969

Jauger L. Amuna

dec. of State

An Ordinance Extending the Corporate Limits of the City of Willmar, a Municipal Corporation of the State of Minnesota, to Include Certain Land Not Exceeding 200 Acres.

Whereas, a petition has been filed with the governing body of the City of Willmar, a Municipal Corporation of the State of Min-nesota, by the sole owners thereof, to have certain real property, hereinafter described, included within the City of Willmar, Minnesota, and

Whereas, it is proposed to annex by virtue hereof, to the said City of Willmar, said property, all of which is in Kandiyohi County in the said State, and

the said State, and Whereas, the said property is described as follows, to-wit: All that part of the Northwest Quarter of the Northeast Quarter of Section 23, Township 119, Range 35, Kandiyohi County, Minnesota, described as follows, to-wit: Beginning at a point on the North Section Line of said Section 23 which said point is 1,676.8 feet West of the Northeast Corner of said Section 23 and is the point of beginning; thence bearing Southerly 00°04' West a distance of 2,120 feet; thence bearing North 89°00' West a distance of 960 feet to the Quarter Section line of said Section 23; thence bearing 00°04' East on and along said Quarter Sec-tion line a distance of 2,120 feet to the Northern Quarter Corner of said Section 23; thence bearing South 89°00' East on and along the North Section line of said Section 23 a distance of 960 feet to the point of beginning. (Contain-ing 46.7 acres)

ing 46.7 acres) Now therefore, the City Council of the City of Willmar hereby determines, or deigns and declares as follows: Section. 1. Best interests of City. That the annexation will be to the best interests of the City of Willmar, Minnesota, and of the

to the best interests of the City of Willmar, Minnesota, and of the territory affected. Section 2. Subject to City Government. That the property above described abuts upon the City and is so conditioned as prop-erty to be subject to City Government. Section 3. Annexation, That the said property is hereby an-nexed to, and included within the City of Willmar, Minnesota, as effectually as if it had originally been a part hereof. Section 4. Zoning. That said property shall be zoned R-1, resi-dential district.

dential district. Section 5. Effective Date. This ordinance will be in full force and effect, from and after filing a certified copy hereof with the Minnesota Municipal Commission, the County Auditor of the County of Kandiyohi, Minnesota, and the Secretary of State of the State of Minnesota, and from and after its passage and publication. L. M. SODERLUND, Mayor This Ordinance given its first reading on June 5, 1968. This Ordinance given its third reading on June 19, 1968. This Ordinance was published on July 9, 1968.



Phone: 221-2428

STATE OF MINNESOTA MUNICIPAL COMMISSION 610 Capitol Square Building 10th & Cedar Streets St. Paul, Minnesota 55101

March 7, 1969

Mr. Richard C. Hoglund City Clerk-Treasurer Municipal Auditorium Willmar, Minnepota 56201

Re: Docket Number A-1316 Ordinance Number 487

Dear Sir:

. ŧ

The Minnesota Municipal Commission acknowledges receipt and filing of the above Ordinance and filing fee in accordance with Minn. Stat. 414.03, Subd. 2 as amended, and the Rules of Procedure.

Please refer to the above docket and ordinance numbers in any future reference to this annexation.

1

Very truly yours,

MUNICIPAL COMMISSION

Brun Ressurs

Bruce Rasmussen Secretary

BR/pdl

c.c. Secretary of State -County Auditor Township Attorney Municipality

20609